

Fecal Microbiota Transplantation Clinical Coverage Criteria

Overview

Clostridium difficile (C. difficile) infection causes intestinal inflammation, diarrhea, and cell death. These infections range in severity from mild symptoms to life threating colitis. Recurrent C. difficile infection is defined as an episode of C. difficile infection that occurs eight weeks or less after the initial episode that resolved with or without therapy. Initial treatment for C. difficile is oral antibiotics inclusive of metronidazole and vancomycin.

Fecal microbiota transplantation (FMT) is a non-pharmalogical approach for those who failed to respond to oral antibiotic therapies after multiple recurrent infections. FMT refers to the transfer of stool from a healthy donor into the patient's gastrointestinal tract. This is done in order to replace damaged microbiota thus recreating normal and functional microbiota which establishes resistance to further infections. Patient selection, proximity to recurrent CDI episode, and antibiotic treatment prior to FMT all likely influence response to FMT.

The FDA has developed guidance to ensure that patients with *C. difficile* infection not responding to standard therapies have access to this treatment, while addressing and controlling the risks that centralized manufacturing in stool banks presents to subjects. FDA is exercising enforcement discretion regarding the investigational new drug requirements for the use of FMT to treat *C. difficile* infection, provided that: 1) the licensed health care provider treating the patient obtains adequate consent from the patient or his or her legally authorized representative for the use of FMT products. The consent should include, at a minimum, a statement that the use of FMT products to treat *C. difficile* is investigational and a discussion of its reasonably foreseeable risks; 2) the FMT product is not obtained from a stool bank; and 3) the stool donor and stool are qualified by screening and testing performed under the direction of the licensed health care provider for the purpose of providing the FMT product for treatment of the patient. While current FDA guidance permits use of FMT for treating *C. difficile* infections that have not responded to standard antibiotic therapy, use of FMT for any other indication requires submittal and approval of an IND (investigational new drug) application to the FDA.

Policy

This Policy applies to the following Fallon Health products:

- □ Commercial

- ☑ NaviCare
- □ PACE

Fallon Health follows guidance from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for organization (coverage) determinations for Medicare Advantage plan members. National Coverage Determinations (NCDs), Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs), Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) and guidance in the Medicare manuals are the basis for coverage determinations. When there is no NCD, LCD, LCA or manual guidance, Fallon Health Clinical Coverage Criteria are used for coverage determinations.

Medicare does not have an NCD for fecal microbiota transplantation. National Government Services, Inc., the Part A/B Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) with jurisdiction in our service area, does not have an LCD or LCA for fecal microbiota transplantation (MCD search 03/21/2022).

For plan members enrolled in NaviCare, Fallon Health follows Medicare guidance for coverage determinations. Unless otherwise noted, in the event that there is no Medicare guidance or if the plan member does not meet medical necessity criteria in Medicare guidance, Fallon Health Clinical Coverage Criteria are used for coverage determinations for NaviCare members.

Each PACE plan member is assigned to an Interdisciplinary Team. PACE provides participants with all the care and services covered by Medicare and Medicaid, as authorized by the interdisciplinary team, as well as additional medically necessary care and services not covered by Medicare and Medicaid. With the exception of emergency care and out-of-area urgently needed care, all care and services provided to PACE plan members must be authorized by the interdisciplinary team.

Unless otherwise noted, Fallon Health Clinical Coverage Criteria are used to determine medical necessity for MassHealth ACO-covered services for MassHealth ACO members. Fallon Health Clinical Coverage Criteria are developed in accordance with the definition of Medical Necessity in 130 CMR 450.204.

Fallon Health Clinical Coverage Criteria

Effective for dates of service on or after June 1, 2022, fecal microbiota transplantation (G0455) does not require prior authorization.

Fallon Health considers fecal microbiota transplantation (G0455) using donor stool medically necessary when the following criteria are met:

- 1. The member has had 3 or more recurrent episodes of Clostridium difficile infection as confirmed by positive stool tests, AND
- 2. The episodes are refractory to appropriate antibiotic therapy regimens, including at least one regimen of tapered and pulsed vancomycin.

A second fecal microbiota transplantation with donor stool is covered for those plan member's who relapse after initial FMT provided the member completes at least a 10-day course of vancomycin before repeating the procedure (Kelly et al., 2016).

Exclusions

 Fecal microbiota transplantation is considered investigational for all other indications, including but not limited to Crohn's disease and Inflammatory Bowel Disease.

Coding

The following codes are included below for informational purposes only; inclusion of a code does not constitute or imply coverage.

CPT/HCPCS Codes

Code	Description
44705	Preparation of fecal microbiota for instillation, including assessment of
	donor specimen
G0455	Preparation with instillation of fecal microbiota by any method, including
	assessment of donor specimen

CPT 44705 is not valid for Medicare purposes and should not be used to report preparation of fecal microbiota for instillation. CMS created HCPCS code G0455 to be used for preparation **and**

instillation of fecal microbiota (by any method) effective January 1, 2013 (CMS-1600-FC). Instillation of fecal microbiota is not separately reimbursed.

CPT 44705 is nonpayable per MassHealth (Transmittal Letter AOH-49, effective 01/01/2021; Transmittal Letter PHY-162; effective 11/01/2021). Consistent with Medicare, MassHealth covers HCPCS code G0455 for preparation and instillation of fecal microbiota by any method.

Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2022, CPT 44705 will deny vendor liable for all plan members. HCPCS code G0455 should be used to report fecal microbiota preparation and instillation by any method for all plan members. Effective for dates of service on or after June 1, 2022, G0455 will not require prior authorization.

ICD10 A04.71 (Enterocolitis due to Clostridium difficile, recurrent) or A04.72 (Enterocolitis due to Clostridium difficile, not specified as recurrent) are the only diagnosis codes that will be considered for coverage.

ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes

Code	Description
A04.71	Enterocolitis due to Clostridium difficile, recurrent
A04.72	Enterocolitis due to Clostridium difficile, not specified as recurrent

References

- Kachrimanidou M, Malisiovas N. Clostridium difficile infection: a comprehensive review. Crit Rev Microbiol. Aug 2011;37(3):178-187. PMID 21609252
- 2. Bakken JS, Borody T, Brandt LJ, et al. Treating Clostridium difficile infection with fecal microbiota transplantation. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2011;9(12):1044-1049.
- Brandt LJ, Aroniadis OC, Mellow M, et al. Long-term follow-up of colonoscopic fecal microbiota transplant for recurrent Clostridium difficile infection. Am J Gastroenterol. 2012;107(7):1079-1087.
- Gough E, Shaikh H, Manges AR. Systematic review of intestinal microbiota transplantation (fecal bacteriotherapy) for recurrent Clostridium difficile infection. *Clin Infect Dis*. 2011;53(10):994-1002.
- 5. Lee CH, Belanger JE, Kassam Z, et al. The outcome and long-term follow-up of 94 patients with recurrent and refractory Clostridium difficile infection using single to multiple fecal microbiota transplantation via retention enema. *Eur J Clin Microbiol Infect Dis*. 2014;33(8):1425-1428.
- 6. Rao K, Young VB. Fecal microbiota transplantation for the management of Clostridium difficile infection. *Infect Dis Clin North Am.* 2015;29(1):109-122.
- 7. Chapman BC, Moore HB, Overbey DM, et. al. Fecal microbiota transplant in patients with Clostridium difficile infection: A systematic review. *J Trauma Acute Care Surg.* 2016 Oct;81(4):756-64.
- 8. Cohen NA, Maharshak N. Novel Indications for Fecal Microbial Transplantation: Update and Review of the Literature. *Dig Dis Sci.* 2017 May;62(5):1131-1145.
- 9. Zhang F, Cui B, He X, et. al. Microbiota transplantation: concept, methodology and strategy for its modernization. *Protein Cell.* 2018;9(5):462-473.
- 10. Holleran G, Scaldaferri F, Ianiro G, et. al. Fecal microbiota transplantation for the treatment of patients with ulcerative colitis and other gastrointestinal conditions beyond Clostridium difficile infection: an update. *Drugs Today (Barc)*. 2018 Feb;54(2):123-136.
- 11. Kim KO, Gluck M. Fecal Microbiota Transplantation: An Update on Clinical Practice. Clin Endosc. 2019 Mar;52(2):137-143.
- 12. Surawicz CM, Brandt LJ, Binion DG, et al. Guidelines for diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of Clostridium difficile infections. *Am J Gastroenterol*. 2013;108:478–98.
- 13. Kelly CR, Kahn S, Kashyap P, et al. Update on Fecal Microbiota Transplantation 2015: Indications, Methodologies, Mechanisms, and Outlook. *Gastroenterology*. 2015;149(1):223-237.

- 14. McDonald LC, Gerding DN, Johnson S, et al. Clinical Practice Guidelines for *Clostridium difficile* Infection in Adults and Children: 2017 Update by the Infectious Diseases Society of America (IDSA) and Society for Healthcare Epidemiology of America (SHEA). *Clin Infect Dis*. 2018;66(7):e1-e48.
- 15. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Enforcement policy regarding investigational new drug application requirements for use of fecal microbiota for transplantation to treat clostridium difficile infection not responsive to standard therapies; dated July 2013. Available at: https://www.fda.gov/media/86440/download.
- 16. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Enforcement policy regarding investigational new drug application requirements for use of fecal microbiota for transplantation to treat clostridium difficile infection not responsive to standard therapies; Draft Guidance for Industry. March 2016. Available at: https://www.fda.gov/media/96562/download.
- 17. Sirbu BD, Soriano MM, Manzo C, Lum J, Gerding DN, Johnson S. Vancomycin Taper and Pulse Regimen with Careful Follow-up for Patients with Recurrent Clostridium difficile Infection. *Clin Infect Dis.* 2017;65(8):1396-1399.
- Umemura T, Ota A, Mutoh Y, et al. Efficacy of prolonged tapered and pulsed vancomycin regimen on recurrent Clostridioides difficile infection in the Japanese setting: a case control study. J Pharm Health Care Sci. 2019;5:19. Published 2019 Aug 8. doi:10.1186/s40780-019-0147-1
- 19. Patron RL, Hartmann CA, Allen S, et al. Vancomycin Taper and Risk of Failure of Fecal Microbiota Transplantation in Patients with Recurrent Clostridium difficile Infection. *Clin Infect Dis.* 2017;65(7):1214-1217.
- Goldenberg SD, Batra R, Beales I, et al. Comparison of Different Strategies for Providing Fecal Microbiota Transplantation to Treat Patients with Recurrent Clostridium difficile Infection in Two English Hospitals: A Review. *Infect Dis Ther.* 2018;7(1):71-86.
- 21. Kelly CR, Khoruts A, Staley C, et al. Effect of Fecal Microbiota Transplantation on Recurrence in Multiply Recurrent Clostridium difficile Infection: A Randomized Trial. Ann Intern Med. 2016;165(9):609-616.

Policy history

Origination date: 09/01/2017 Approval(s): Technology

Technology Assessment Committee: 05/24/2017 (approved new policy), 05/15/2018 (updated references), 05/22/2019 (updated references); 07/22/2020 (updated coverage criteria to require at least one regimen of tapered and pulsed vancomycin; updated coding and references), 06/25/2021 (Added clarifying language related to Medicare Advantage, NaviCare and PACE under policy section), 07/28/2021 (annual review),

03/22/2022 (annual review; updated Coding section)

Not all services mentioned in this policy are covered for all products or employer groups. Coverage is based upon the terms of a member's particular benefit plan which may contain its own specific provisions for coverage and exclusions regardless of medical necessity. Please consult the product's Evidence of Coverage for exclusions or other benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. If there is any discrepancy between this policy and a member's benefit plan, the provisions of the benefit plan will govern. However, applicable state mandates take precedence with respect to fully-insured plans and self-funded non-ERISA (e.g., government, school boards, church) plans. Unless otherwise specifically excluded, federal mandates will apply to all plans.